

Nos. 24-2441, 24-2442, 24-2443, 24-2444

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A. BARAJAS, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD MILAN, SUPERVISOR OF BUILDING TRADES AT SATF,
Defendant-Appellee.

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

J. JASSO, S. HILLMAN, MAIL ROOM SUPERVISOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

EDWARD B. SPENCER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

L. PULIDO-ESPARZA, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER AT SATF, C. SMITH,
CORRECTIONAL LIEUTENANT AT SATF, STUART SHERMAN, WARDEN AT SATF,
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Nos. 1:23-cv-1033-JLT-GSA, 1:20-cv-00682-JLT-GSA,
1:20-cv-00909-JLT-GSA, 1:20-cv-01176-JLT-GSA
The Honorable Jennifer L. Thurston

APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF

Christine A. Monta
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3308

Margaret O. Rusconi
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4061
mrusconi@akingump.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PLRA’S THREE-STRIKES PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO MR. SPENCER	11
A. Rule 41(a)(1) Voluntary Dismissals Do Not Constitute “Strikes” Under Section 1915(g).....	11
1. <i>Courts strictly construe the text of section 1915(g)</i>	11
2. <i>Section 1915(g)’s plain text does not encompass Rule 41(a)(1) voluntary dismissals.</i>	13
B. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Mr. Spencer’s Rule 41(a)(1) Dismissals Satisfy Section 1915(g)	17
1. <i>Mr. Spencer’s voluntary dismissals are not the legal or factual equivalent of dismissal on section 1915(g)’s enumerated grounds.</i>	17
2. <i>This Court’s precedent does not support treating Mr. Spencer’s voluntary dismissals as dismissals on section 1915(g)’s enumerated grounds.</i>	21
3. <i>The district court’s intuitions about the “purpose” of the PLRA cannot expand section 1915(g) to reach Mr. Spencer’s voluntary dismissals.</i>	26

II. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BARS RELITIGATION OVER WHETHER MR. SPENCER’S VOLUNTARY DISMISSALS CONSTITUTE STRIKES	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Soccer Co. v. Score First Enters.</i> , 187 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Andrews v. Cervantes</i> , 493 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Avery v. Stainer</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1302-JAM-AC-P, 2021 WL 1153773 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021)	14, 16, 20
2021 WL 2652117 (E.D. Cal. June 28, 2021)	15
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> , 997 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Carbajal v. McCann</i> , 808 F. App'x 620 (10th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Church of New Song v. Establishment of Religion on Taxpayers'</i> <i>Money in Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 620 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	12, 15
<i>Commercial Space Mgmt. Co. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 312 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g</i> (Jan. 14, 2003)	29
<i>Daker v. Commissioner, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Daker v. Head</i> , 730 F. App'x 765 (11th Cir. 2018).....	23

<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 935 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 13, 26
<i>Harris v. Mangum</i> , 863 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	21
<i>Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2000)	11, 28
<i>Hymas v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 73 F.4th 763 (9th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	13
<i>Knapp v. Hogan</i> , 738 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake at Las Vegas Invs. Grp., Inc. v. Pacific Malibu Dev. Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	11, 12, 17, 19
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 26, 27
<i>Luben Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1983)	27, 29
<i>McKeever v. Block</i> , 932 F.2d 795 (9th Cir. 1991)	19

<i>Moore v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 657 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 15
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	4
<i>O'Neal v. Price</i> , 531 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Paul v. Marberry</i> , 658 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Pedrina v. Chun</i> , 987 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	13
<i>Shepherd v. Keyser</i> , No. 21-cv-2363-LTS, 2021 WL 1842159 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2021)	28
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> , 67 F.4th 1139 (11th Cir. 2023).....	14, 26
<i>Spencer v. Beard</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1615-DAD-HBK, 2021 WL 2778524 (E.D. Cal. July 2, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
2021 WL 3418677 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2021).....	7, 8, 28
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Sepulveda</i> , No. 14-cv-01157-CW, 2014 WL 5409064 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2014)	28
<i>Thompson v. DEA</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Tolbert v. Stevenson</i> , 635 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2011)	14

Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)12

Wilson v. City of San Jose,
111 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)16

Yamaguchi v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
109 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1997)14

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....1

§ 1331.....1

§ 1915.....4

§ 1915(g).....*passim*

§ 1915A.....5

§ 1915A(b)(1)14, 15

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

FED. R. CIV. P.

8.....24

8(a)21, 23, 24

41.....16

41(a)14, 24

41(a)(1)*passim*

41(a)(1)(A)(i)16

41(b).....22

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....13
